salary schedule established by the annual appropriation for the 

district courts and Corporation Commission and in accordance with 

the job description for the position to which appointed.  For fiscal 

year 2023 2027 and each fiscal year thereafter, each court reporter 

shall receive an annual salary of Fifty-three Thousand Dollars 

($53,000.00) Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

B.  In addition to their base salaries, official court reporters 

who are certified or licensed shorthand reporters and those acting 

shorthand reporters pursuant to paragraph 3 of Section 106.3B of 

this title shall be paid annually the sum of Four Hundred Dollars

[...]

Compensation Court, the Workers' Compensation Court of Existing 

Claims and the Corporation Commission, with a maximum of twenty (20) 

years of service only to be used for the purpose of longevity, not 

to exceed Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000.00) Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9,750.00) per year, payable monthly.  For 

the purpose of payment for longevity, "years of service" is defined 

as all years served as a certified or licensed court reporter in the 

district court, the Workers' Compensation Court, the Workers' 

Compensation Court of Existing Claims and the Corporation Commission

[...]

Professional Reporter (RPR), as recognized by the State Board of 

Examiners of Certified Shorthand Reporters.  To qualify as a RPR, an 

official court reporter shall have a proficiency level in reporting 

testimony and proceedings of a speed of not less than two hundred 

twenty-five (225) words per minute in taking a question-and-answer-

type dictation, two hundred (200) words per minute in taking a jury 

charge and one hundred eighty (180) words per minute in taking 

literary material, shall pass a Written Knowledge Test with a score

[...]

Court reporters temporarily employed by the district court, 

Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims, or Corporation 

Commission shall be compensated by the court fund of the court which 

they serve at a rate to be set by such court receive an annual 

salary of Fifty-seven Thousand Dollars ($57,000.00).  In addition, 

court reporters temporarily employed pursuant to this subsection who 

are required by the terms of their employment to travel outside 

their county of residence shall receive reimbursement for mileage 

actually and necessarily traveled to and from the place of

[...]

salary pursuant to the salary schedule established by the annual 

appropriation for the district courts and in accordance with the job 

description for the position to which appointed.  For fiscal year 

2023 2027 and each fiscal year thereafter, each secretary-bailiff 

shall receive an annual salary of Forty-two Thousand Dollars 

($42,000.00) within the following ranges: 

a. for secretary-bailiffs with less than five (5) years 

of experience, Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) to 

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00), 

b. for secretary-bailiffs with at least five (5) years 

but less than ten (10) years of experience, Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) to Fifty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($55,000.00), 

c. for secretary-bailiffs with at least ten (10) years 

but less than twenty (20) years of experience, Sixty 

Thousand Dollars to Sixty-five Thousand Dollars 

($65,000.00), and 

d. for secretary-bailiffs with at least twenty (20) years 

of experience, Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) 

to Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

2.  In addition to their base salaries, secretary-bailiffs shall 

be paid annually a longevity payment for their years of service as 

follows: 

a. Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for their first through 

fourth years of service, 

b. Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750.00) for their 

fifth through ninth years of service, 

c. Nine Hundred Dollars ($900.00) for their tenth through 

nineteenth years of service, and 

d. One Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($1,100.00) for their 

twentieth and each year of service thereafter. 

For the purpose of payment for longevity, "years of service" is 

defined as all years served as a secretary-bailiff for a district 

judge, associate district judge, or business court judge.